
ven on 
Wendy Howell 

Manager - VSO Customer Financial Services 

201 Stanwix Street, 6th Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

412-633-5710 
wendy.m.howell@veri20n.com 

Via Overnight Mail 

April 23, 2010 

Legal Department APR 2 3 2010 

rcsssr-"* -"ssssssr 
Louisville, KY 40223 SECRETAKY b bUHtAU 

Re: Notice of Payment Default and Imminent Disconnection of Wholesale Advantage Service -
Pennsylvania -, 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This letter serves as notice that Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC ("Lightyear") is in default of its bill 
payment obligations in Pennsylvania under its Wholesale Advantage Services Agreement (the 
"Agreement") with Verizon Services Corp., Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and Verizon North Inc. 
(collectively "Verizon"). This payment default arises from Lightyear's failure to pay undisputed past due 
charges in the amount of $ 12,271.33 for the services provided under the Agreement. Please see the 
attached chart for account information current as of April 22, 2010. 

Pursuant to § 16 of the Agreement, Verizon has the right, upon 15 days written notice to Lightyear, to 
terminate its provision of service if Lightyear fails to make timely payment of undisputed amounts. 
However, the "Local Service Provider Abandonment Process" (the "Abandonment Process") set forth in 
Pennsylvania Code Title 52, Chapter 63, Subchapter N §§ 63.301 et seq. provides an extended notice 
period and other requirements with which Verizon will comply. 

Verizon hereby sends this single notice of default and of termination pursuant to § 63.304(d) of the 
Abandonment Process. Lightyear must pay its undisputed past due balance of $12,271.33 on or before 
May 10, 2010 or Verizon will suspend its acceptance and processing of all service orders to add or 
change service (except disconnects) on or after May 11, 2010. Moreover, if Lightyear still fails to pay 
this amount on or before June 9, 2010, then Verizon will terminate all services provided under the 
Agreement on or after June 10, 2010. Although Verizon has accepted Lightyear's check payments in the 
past, henceforth Verizon insists upon strict compliance with Section 13.2 of the Agreement, which 
requires Lightyear to render all payments electronically. 

Moreover, under Section 17 of the Agreement, if Lightyear does not intend to cure its payment defaults, it 
is Lightyear's sole responsibility to notify its end users and any other parties required by applicable law of 
such service termination, at Lightyear's sole expense. Therefore, if Lightyear does not intend to cure its 

mailto:wendy.m.howell@veri20n.com


Lightyear Network Solutions 
April 23, 2010 
Page 2 of 3 

defaults, it must ensure that its customers are notified of imminent service disconnection so that they can 
select an alternate local service carrier. 

Verizon reserves all of its rights to exercise any or all of its cumulative remedies, and will continue to 
exercise any and all available legal rights to collect payment for all services rendered and to limit its risk 
of accruing additional unpaid service charges. Please contact me immediately at the telephone number 
above to arrange payment in cure of this breach of payment obligations in Pennsylvania. 

Sincerely, 

Wendy Howell 

cc: James J. McNulty, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Bureau of Consumer Services 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Law Bureau 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 



Lightyear Network Solutions 
April 23, 2010 
Page 3 of 3 

As of 4/22/2010 
S T A T E ^ O ; . 
PA 
PA 
PA 
PA 
PA 
PA 
PA 
TOTALiiZJ 

BAN'^OTWI^ 
215Y430009314 
412Y430011313 
570Y430009314 
7171191144999 
7171191145999 
717Y430011307 
814Y430013307 
• * .# , ; i . ^ 3 4 v , ^ 

PAST^DilEffef; 
38.40 
10.07 
(0.02) 

5.946.88 
6.276.18 

(0.18) 
0.00 

Si::r:$i2;27ii33 

DISPUTES S r i 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

L^lAICTSolod 

U NDISPUTED RAST DU EV • 
38.40 
10.07 
(0.02) 

5,946.88 
6,276.18 

(0.18) 
0.00 

•7;?' v".? • 7 ? ' r v"$^ iz^i^aa 

APR 2 3 2010 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



From: Origin ID: LWMA (617)743-2591 
Judilli Ronan 
Verizon 
185 Franklin St 
09, Room 900 
Boston, MA 02110 

FecO^ 

CIO 11101)1162154 

SHIPTO: (617)743-2591 BILL THIRD PARTY 

James J. McNulty 
Pennsylvania PUC 
400 NORTH ST 
FL2 
HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

Ship Date: 23APR10 
ActWgl; 1 LB 
CAD: 2873773/WBUS0200 

Delivery Address Bar Code 

Ref# PR9911056 
Invoice # 
P O # 
Dept# 

TRK# 
[02QT1 7902 1096 9722 

SH MDTA 

MON - 26APR A1 

STANDARD OVERNIGHT 

17120 
PA-US 
MDT 

FEDEX SHIPPING LABEL 

Legal Terms and Conditions 

Tendering packages by using this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions for the 
transportation of your shipments as found in the applicable FedEx Service Guide, available upon request. FedEx 
will not be responsible for any claim in excess of the applicable declared value, whether the result of loss, 
damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery, or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional 
charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim. Limitations found in the applicable FedEx Service 
Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, 
income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, 
or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual 
documented loss. Maximum for items of extraordinary value is S500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable 
instruments and other items listed in our Service Guide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see 
applicable FedEx Service Guide. FedEx will not be liable for loss or damage to prohibited items in any event or 
for your acts or omissions, including, without limitation, improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or 
addressing, or the acts or omissions of the recipient or anyone else with an interest in the package. See the 
applicable FedEx Service Guide for complete terms and conditions. To obtain information regarding how to file a 
claim or to obtain a Service Guide, please call 1-800-GO-FEDEX (1-800-463-3339). 


