

Wendy Howell
Manager – VSO Customer Financial Services

201 Stanwix Street, 6th Floor Pittsburgh, PA 15222 412-633-5710 wendy.m.howell@verizon.com

Via Overnight Mail

April 23, 2010

Legal Department Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC 1901 Eastpoint Parkway Louisville, KY 40223 RECEIVED

APR 23 2010

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Re: Notice of Payment Default and Imminent Disconnection of Wholesale Advantage Service - Pennsylvania

- 3\0200

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter serves as notice that Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC ("Lightyear") is in default of its bill payment obligations in Pennsylvania under its Wholesale Advantage Services Agreement (the "Agreement") with Verizon Services Corp., Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and Verizon North Inc. (collectively "Verizon"). This payment default arises from Lightyear's failure to pay undisputed past due charges in the amount of \$12,271.33 for the services provided under the Agreement. Please see the attached chart for account information current as of April 22, 2010.

Pursuant to § 16 of the Agreement, Verizon has the right, upon 15 days written notice to Lightyear, to terminate its provision of service if Lightyear fails to make timely payment of undisputed amounts. However, the "Local Service Provider Abandonment Process" (the "Abandonment Process") set forth in Pennsylvania Code Title 52, Chapter 63, Subchapter N §§ 63.301 et seq. provides an extended notice period and other requirements with which Verizon will comply.

Verizon hereby sends this single notice of default and of termination pursuant to § 63.304(d) of the Abandonment Process. Lightyear must pay its undisputed past due balance of \$12,271.33 on or before May 10, 2010 or Verizon will suspend its acceptance and processing of all service orders to add or change service (except disconnects) on or after May 11, 2010. Moreover, if Lightyear still fails to pay this amount on or before June 9, 2010, then Verizon will terminate all services provided under the Agreement on or after June 10, 2010. Although Verizon has accepted Lightyear's check payments in the past, henceforth Verizon insists upon strict compliance with Section 13.2 of the Agreement, which requires Lightyear to render all payments electronically.

Moreover, under Section 17 of the Agreement, if Lightyear does not intend to cure its payment defaults, it is Lightyear's sole responsibility to notify its end users and any other parties required by applicable law of such service termination, at Lightyear's sole expense. Therefore, if Lightyear does not intend to cure its

Lightyear Network Solutions April 23, 2010 Page 2 of 3

defaults, it must ensure that its customers are notified of imminent service disconnection so that they can select an alternate local service carrier.

Verizon reserves all of its rights to exercise any or all of its cumulative remedies, and will continue to exercise any and all available legal rights to collect payment for all services rendered and to limit its risk of accruing additional unpaid service charges. Please contact me immediately at the telephone number above to arrange payment in cure of this breach of payment obligations in Pennsylvania.

Sincerely,

Wendy Howell

Wood I Towell

cc: James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

Bureau of Consumer Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Law Bureau Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 Lightyear Network Solutions April 23, 2010 Page 3 of 3

## As of 4/22/2010

STATE	BAN	PAST DUE	DISPUTES	UNDISPUTED PAST DUE
PA	215Y430009314	38.40	0.00	38.40
PA	412Y430011313	10.07	0.00	10.07
	570Y430009314	(0.02)	0.00	(0.02)
PA	7171191144999	5,946.88	. 0.00	5,946.88
PA	7171191145999	6,276.18	0.00	6,276.18
PA	717Y430011307	(0.18)	0.00	(0.18)
	814Y430013307	0.00	0.00	0.00
TOTAL	<b>新京社、新京社会</b>	\$12,271.33	\$0.00	<b>*** \$12,271.33</b>

## **RECEIVED**

APR 23 2010

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU From: Origin ID: LWMA (617)743-2591

Judith Ronan Verizon 185 Franklin St 09, Room 900 Boston, MA 02110



| Ship Date: 23APR10 | ActWgt: 1 LB | CAD: 2873773/WBUS0200

Delivery Address Bar Code



BILL THIRD PARTY

SHIP TO: (617)743-2591

James J. McNulty Pennsylvania PUC 400 NORTH ST FL 2

HARRISBURG, PA 17120

Ref# PR9911056 Invoice#

PO# Dept#

TRK# 10201

7902 1096 9722

MON - 26APR A1 STANDARD OVERNIGHT

SH MDTA

17120 PA-US MDT



## FEDEX SHIPPING LABEL

## **Legal Terms and Conditions**

Tendering packages by using this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions for the transportation of your shipments as found in the applicable FedEx Service Guide, available upon request. FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of the applicable declared value, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery, or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim. Limitations found in the applicable FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is limited to the greater of \$100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Maximum for items of extraordinary value is \$500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our Service Guide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see applicable FedEx Service Guide. FedEx will not be liable for loss or damage to prohibited items in any event or for your acts or omissions, including, without limitation, improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing, or the acts or omissions of the recipient or anyone else with an interest in the package. See the applicable FedEx Service Guide for complete terms and conditions. To obtain information regarding how to file a claim or to obtain a Service Guide, please call 1–800–GO–FEDEX (1–800–463–3339).